Public Document Pack

AGENDA
Committee

-

CABINET

Date & Time

-

Tuesday, 27 April 2021 at 10.00 am

Venue

-

This will be a meeting held in line with The
Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority &
Police & Crime Panel Meetings) (England &
Wales) Regulations 2020
The meeting will be held virtually via Zoom and
streamed live, via the following link:
www.facebook.com/SouthHollandDCofficial/

Membership of the Cabinet:
Councillors: G A Porter (Leader), P E Coupland (Deputy Leader), C N Worth (Deputy
Leader), A Casson, H Drury, R Gambba-Jones, R Grocock, C J Lawton, E J Sneath and
G J Taylor
No substitutions permitted. Quorum 3.
Note:

Cabinet reports may be referred to Council or Scrutiny Panels. They
should therefore be kept for future reference during the current
committee cycle.

Persons attending the meeting are
requested to turn mobile telephones to
silent mode
Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE
Date: 19 April 2021
Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764454
e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

Page 1

AGENDA
1.

Apologies for absence.

2.

Minutes To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet
held on 16 February 2021 (copy enclosed).

3.

Declarations of Interest. (Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor
must declare the interest and leave the meeting without participating in
any discussion or making a statement on the item, except where a
Councillor is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.)

4.

Questions raised by the public under the Council's Constitution
(Standing Orders).

5.

To consider any matters which have been subject to call-in.

6.

To consider matters arising from the Policy Development and
Performance Monitoring Panels in accordance with the Overview and
Scrutiny Procedure or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure
Rules.

7.

Review of Housing Allocations and Lettings Policy To seek approval of the revised Housing Allocations and Lettings Policy,
and to advise members of the consultation process required to
implement a new policy (report of the Portfolio Holder for HRA & Private
Sector Housing and the Executive Director Commercialisation (S151)
enclosed).

(Pages
17 - 48)

8.

Acquisition of S106 affordable housing for the Housing Revenue
Account To set out details of the potential for the authority to acquire eight s106
affordable homes on a development site in the district (report of the
Portfolio Holder for Assets and Planning and the Executive Director –
Commercialisation (S151) enclosed).

(Pages
49 - 60)

(Pages
5 - 16)

(Please note that the appendix to this report is not for publication by
virtue of Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that
information)) in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972, and is therefore attached to this agenda as item 13).
9.

Acquisition of housing for the Housing Revenue Account To set out details of the potential for the authority to acquire twelve new
build homes for Affordable Rent tenure, on a development site in the
district (report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Planning and the
Executive Director – Commercialisation (S151) enclosed).
(Please note that the appendix to this report is not for publication by
virtue of Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business

Page 2

(Pages
61 - 72)

affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that
information)) in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972, and is therefore attached to this agenda as item 14).
10.

Welland Homes Business Plan Update, incorporating Holbeach Road,
Spalding To present a business case to Cabinet and to present to Council, as
sole shareholder for Welland Homes Ltd, a proposal from the Company
to purchase six houses for the purposes of market rental inves
[...]
ebruary 2021 at
10.00 am.
PRESENT
G A Porter (Leader)
P E Coupland (Deputy
Leader)
C N Worth (Deputy
Leader)
A Casson

R Gambba-Jones
R Grocock
C J Lawton

G J Taylor

Executive Support Members: A C Beal
The Executive Director Commercialisation (S151), the Executive Manager Delivery,
the Executive Manager Governance, the Strategic Finance and Compliance
Manager, the Strategic Housing Manager, the Revenue and Benefits Operations
Manager, the Recovery and Support Team Leader, the Senior Change, Innovation
and Performance Business Partner, the Democratic Services Team Leader and the
Democratic Services Officer.
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors H Drury,
E J Sneath, J R Astill, J L Reynolds and A M Newton, together with Lincolnshire
Community & Voluntary Service and Lincolnshire Police.
In Attendance: Councillor B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel),
Councillor A R Woolf (Chairman, Policy Development Panel) and Councillor T A
Carter (Chairman, Governance and Audit Committee).

Action By

58.

MINUTES
The minutes of the following meetings were agreed as a correct
record, and signed by the Leader:




59.

Cabinet – 15 December 2020
Special Cabinet meeting – 12 January 2021
Special Cabinet meeting – 26 January 2021

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.
Councillors Alcock and Coupland did not have a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest, but in the interests of transparency declared
that, in relation to agenda items 12 and18, they were on the

Page 5

- 22 CABINET - 16 February 2021

Board of Directors of Welland Homes Ltd.
Councillor Grocock did not have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest,
but in the interests of transparency declared that, in relation to
agenda items 12 and 18, he was a Shareholder Representative
for Welland Homes Ltd.
The Leader of the Council declared an interest in relation to
agenda items 12 and 18 - although he did not know the builder in
question, it was likely that he would know of, have connection to
or be in competitio
[...]
red and approving the

Page 13

- 30 CABINET - 16 February 2021

associated due diligence and valuation required to
purchase the properties.
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:
3) To amend the Capital Programme to identify this project as
an approved scheme in the 2020/21 Budget.
(Other options considered:
 Do nothing – Under this option, the authority would not
proceed to purchase the properties and as a consequence
officers would seek to identify alternative appropriate
schemes for consideration by Cabinet and Council.
Reasons for decision:
 A return on investment, and the generation of capital
receipts from the sale of the initial tranche of shared
ownership properties. As set out within the financial
evaluation (Appendix A), there is a positive business case
associated with the proposed investment.
 The delivery of 7 additional bungalows into the HRA. This
includes homes to meet the needs of those who require
low cost rented accommodation, and those who require
support to access the ‘housing ladder’.
 Meeting housing need. The homes proposed will meet
housing need in a location where there is evidence of a
need for additional affordable homes.
 The replacement of homes sold through Right to Buy. On
average, 23 Council homes have been purchased by
tenants each year since 2017, by virtue of the Right To
Buy. Since 1st April 2020, a further 11 properties have been
sold to tenants. The delivery of new affordable homes can
replace those homes lost each year, mitigating the impact
of these losses on the HRA business plan.
 The new homes can be part-funded from the time limited
RTB receipts. Investing the RTB receipts on new rented
housing ensures that the receipts do not have to be
returned to Government. Additionally, the return to SHDC
will increase as the direct capital invested decreases.
 Market confidence. The Council acting as a proactive
purchaser of s106 properties, will provide confidence to
local developers of the authority’s aspiration to facilitate
sites to come forward and also of the demand for S.106
affordable homes.)
(The Leader left the meeting at the start of consideration of
this item, and re-entered the meeting following completion of
the discussion).

Page 14

- 31 CABINET - 16 February 2021
70.

ACQUISITION PROJECT TO PURCHASE S106 RENTED
UNITS
Members were advised that this item had been withdrawn from
the agenda, and would be considered at a future meeting.

71.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE LEADER DECIDES ARE
URGENT.
There were none.

72.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
DECISION:
Under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public were excluded from the meeting for the following
item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of part
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

73.

WELLAND HOMES BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE
Members considered a proposed new business scheme in
respect of the acquisition, by Welland Homes, of four properties
located in Holbeach for open market rent. The Board of Welland
Homes had approved the business case but, as sole shareholder,
the business case and associated changes to the Welland Homes
Business Plan required Council approval.
In assessing the proposal, members had regard to the content of
the exempt appendix, a financial evaluation of the business case.
DECISION:
1) To approve the business case for the acquisition by
Welland Homes Ltd of four houses, for the purposes of a
market rental investment.
2) That, subject to the refreshed business plan and budget
being approved by the Council in accordance with
recommendation 3 below, delegated authority be granted
to the Executive Director - Commercialisation (the S151
Officer), to (i) approve the terms of any loan agreements
required; (ii) approve the value and the profile of any
periodic cash flow payments to be made to the Company;
as required to support the Company in the acquisition of
the proposed investment properties.

Page 15

- 32 CABINET - 16 February 2021

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:
3) That the updated Welland Homes Business Plan be
approved, and included as an amendment in the SHDC
Quarterly report to members for quarter 1 2021/22.
4) To reaffirm the delegated authority, granted by Council on
25th March 2015, to the Executive Director –
Commercialisation (the S151 Officer), to approve the final
mix of use of reserves and borrowing in line with the
business plan and Council Treasury Management
Strategy.
(Other options considered:
 Do nothing – without the approval of the shareholder,
Welland Homes would be unable to proceed with the
proposed investment which would in turn limit the delivery
of housing from Welland Homes under the existing
Business Plan and leave the Company unable to deliver
forecasted returns.
Reasons for decision:
 Supports the delivery of the wider Welland Homes
Business Plan, which will in turn support the delivery of
savings targets set out in the Council’s Medium Term
Financial Plan;
 Increases housing supply to address demand;
 Boosts to the local economy;
 Improves the quality of rented sector accommodation; and
 Generates income for the Council.)
(The Leader left the meeting at the start of consideration of this
item, and did not return as this was the final item for discussion).

(The meeting ended at 11.13 am)
(End of minutes)

Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on 3 March 2021.

Page 16

Agenda Item 7.
SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
Report of:

Portfolio Holder for HRA & Private Sector Housing and Executive Director Commercialisation (S151)

To:

Cabinet, Tuesday 27 April 2021

(Author:

Vikki Cherry, Housing Services Manager)

Subject

Review of Housing Allocations and Lettings Policy

Purpose:

To seek approval of the revised Housing Allocations and Lettings Policy to
advise Members of the consultation process required to implement a new
policy.

Recommendation(s):
1) That Cabinet adopts the revised 
[...]

3.0

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1

The policy needs to be reviewed in order to reflect the changing housing landscape
nationally and locally in response to Covid-19 and the Homeless Reduction Act.

3.2

The revised changes will allow greater numbers of households to join the Register. Whilst
we will still not allow tenants who have poor tenancy conduct to join the Register, we will
allow a greater number of circumstances to qualify by partially relaxing qualification criteria.
This will be a truer reflection of the housing need in South Holland and attract additional
building of social housing in the district, investment of funding from Homes England and
Registered Providers.

Page 19

3.3

Changes proposed focussed on households threatened with homelessness or homeless
will dispel the myth that you need to be homeless to be housed by the Council and support
Officers’ advising applicants to take responsibility of their own circumstances and seek
alternative accommodation. It is hoped that this approach will also see a reduction in the
number households making declarations as homeless to the authority.

3.4

The review continues to focus the policy to a vision of ensuring allocations for the “Right
Person, Right Place, Right Time and at the Right Price”.

4.0

EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1

The revised Policy continues to support the Council’s digital agenda by encouraging
applicants to self-serve.

4.2

The partial relaxation of qualification criteria is intended to increase the number of
applicants on the Housing Register which will support additional social housing being
delivered in the district from Registered Providers.

4.3

Social housing properties are used effectively, for example ensuring that properties with
adaptations are only let to households that need the adaptations, rather than removing
expensive equipment from properties

4.4

To reinforce the positive characteristics of local people to engage in finding their own
solutions to housing problems and
[...]
ight s106
affordable homes on a development site in the district.

Recommendations to Cabinet:
1) To approve the business case and approve the acquisition of eight homes within Surfleet for
the HRA.
2) To delegate to the Executive Director – Commercialisation (S151) to agree the contractual
matters (including any terms and conditions which may represent a minor variation to the
scheme approved in the business case) such as signing the contract/transfer document and
other incidental actions that may be required and approving the associated due diligence
and valuation required to purchase the properties.
Recommendations to Council:
3) To amend the Capital Programme to identify the project as an approved scheme in the
2021/22 Budget.

1.0

BACKGROUND

1.1

In the last 5 years South Holland District Council has increased investment in new housing
within the district and more recently has strengthened the capacity of the Strategic Housing
Development team. This team appraises potential acquisition and development schemes;
project manages on site delivery; and oversees the handover of new homes into
management for South Holland’s various delivery vehicles.

1.2

Since 2017/18, the Council has supported ten new development schemes:
Scheme
name

Delivery
vehicle

Walters
Close,
Spalding

Welland
Homes

Number
of
dwellings
15

Timescale

Development type

Status

Properties
completed
2017/18

Acquisition of
completed dwellings
from developer, with
discount on OMV.

Complete

1

Page 49

1.3

Tennants
Close,
Long
Sutton

Welland
Homes

5

Properties
completed
2018/19

Acquisition of
completed dwellings
from developer, with
discount on OMV.

Complete

Pankhurst
Close,
Spalding

Welland
Homes

10

Properties
completed in
May 2019.

Welland Homes
design and build
contract.

Complete

Acquisition
of S106
homes
from
Ashwood
(Moulton,
Cowbit,
Donington)

HRA

18

Properties
completing in
phases from
March 2019 to
March 2020.

Acquisition of
completed dwellings
from developer, with

[...]
re a stakeholder in this acquisition. Consent has been
provided to SHDC, by Homes England, for other S106 schemes which have been delivered
by the authority.
12

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED
Pinchbeck and Surfleet ward

13

ACRONYMS
HRA – Housing Revenue Account
MHCLG – Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government
RTB – Right to Buy

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post:
Telephone Number
Email:

Katie Nicol
01775 764861
knicol@sholland.gov.uk

Key Decision:

Y

Exempt Decision:

Exempt appendix

This report refers to a Discretionary Service
Confidential Appendices attached to this report:
Please note that the following appendices are not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the
authority holding that information
Confidential Appendices attached to this report:
Confidential Appendix A - Financial Evaluation

12

Page 60

Agenda Item 9.
SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
Report of:

Portfolio Holder for Assets and Planning
Executive Director - Commercialisation (S151 Officer)
Cabinet – 27th April 2021

To:

Council – May 2021
Author:

Katie Nicol, Housing Development Programme Manager

Subject:

Acquisition of housing for the Housing Revenue Account

Purpose:

To set out details of the potential for the authority to acquire twelve new build
homes for Affordable Rent tenure, on a development site in the district.

Recommendations to Cabinet:
1) To approve the business case and approve the acquisition of twelve homes for the HRA.
2) To delegate to the Executive Director – Commercialisation (S151) to agree the funding and
contractual matters (including any terms and conditions which may represent a minor
variation to the scheme approved in the business case) such as signing the contract/transfer
document, making an application for Homes England grant funding, utilising RTB sales
receipts for this project and other incidental actions that may be required and approving the
a
[...]
nd Post:
Telephone Number
Email:

Katie Nicol, Housing Development Programme Manager
01775 764861
knicol@sholland.gov.uk

Key Decision:

Y

Exempt Decision:

Exempt Appendix

This report refers to a Discretionary Service
Confidential Appendices attached to this report:
Please note that the following appendices are not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the
authority holding that information
Confidential Appendices attached to this report:
Confidential Appendix A - Financial Evaluation

Page 71

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10.
SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
Report of:

Christine Marshall, Executive Director – Commercialisation (the S151 Officer)

To:

Cabinet - 27th April 2021
Council - May 2021

Author:

Katie Nicol, Housing Development Programme Manager and David Mackinder,
Finance Business Partner

Subject

Welland Homes Business Plan Update incorporating Holbeach Road,
Spalding

Purpose:

To present a business case to Cabinet and to present to Council, as sole
shareholder for Welland Homes Ltd, a proposal from the Company to
purchase six houses for the purposes of market rental investment and an
updated Welland Homes Business Plan.

Recommendation(s) to Cabinet:
1) To approve the business case for the acquisition by Welland Homes Ltd of six houses,
for the purposes of a market rental investment.
2)

That, subject to the refreshed business plan and budget being approved by the Council
in accordance with recommendation 3 below, delegated authority be granted to the
Executive Director - Commercialisation (the S151 Officer), to (i) approve the terms of any
loan agreements required; (ii) approve the value and the profile of any periodic cash flow
payments to be made to the Company, as required to support the Company in the
acquisition of the proposed investment properties.

Recommendation(s) to Council:
3) That the updated Welland Homes Business 
[...]
 Section 151 Officer is
sought to approve the terms of any such agreements.

Page 79

5.13

Delegation to the Section 151 Officer is also sought to approve the process required for the
Company to draw down periodic cash flow payments if required.

5.14

The revised Business Plan was considered and agreed unanimously by the Welland
Homes Directors, subject to approval by the shareholder.

6.0

OPTIONS
Option 1 – To approve the business case for the acquisition by Welland Homes Ltd of six
houses, at Holbeach Road Spalding for the purposes of a market rental investment and to
approve the amended Business Plan.
Option 2 – Do nothing. Without the approval of the shareholder, Welland Homes would be
unable to proceed with the proposed investment. This in turn would limit the delivery of
housing from Welland Homes under the existing Business Plan and leave the Company
unable to deliver forecasted returns.

7.0

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

7.1

To approve the business case for Welland Homes to acquire six homes in Spalding in order
to realise the expected benefits as detailed in Section 8 below.

8

EXPECTED BENEFITS

8.1

The acquisition of six homes and delivery of this scheme will provide a number of benefits:

Supports the delivery of the wider Welland Homes Business Plan, which will in turn
support the delivery of savings targets set out in the Council’s Medium Term
Financial Plan

Increases housing supply to address demand;

Boosts to the local economy;

Improves the quality of rented sector accommodation; and

Generates income for the Council.

9

IMPLICATIONS

9.1

Constitutional & Legal

9.1.1 Whilst operational matters in respect of the Company are executive functions, the changes
proposed to the Business Plan result in a need to change the budget. As a result, the final
decision is reserved for Council.
9.1.2 The legal requirements for the acquisition by Welland Homes will be met by an external
solicitor appointed by Welland Homes. Review of the loan agreement,

Minutes of the meeting


- 33 - 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in line with The Local Authorities & Police 
& Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England & Wales) Regulations 2020, on Tuesday, 27 April 2021 at 10.00 
am. 
 

 PRESENT  

  
G A Porter (Leader) 

 
P E Coupland (Deputy 
Leader) 
C N Worth (Deputy 
Leader) 
A Casson 
 

R Gambba-Jones 
R Grocock 
C J Lawton 
 

E J Sneath 
G J Taylor 
 

  

Executive Support Members: A C Beal and N H Pepper. 
 
The Executive Director Commercialisation (S151), the Strategic Finance and 
Compliance Manager, the Strategic Housing Manager, the Housing Landlord 
Services Manager, the Housing Services Manager, the Democratic Services Manager 
and the Democratic Services Team Leader. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors J R Astill, 
J L Reynolds, A M Newton, A R Woolf and T A Carter, together with Lincolnshire 
Community & Voluntary Service and Lincolnshire Police.  
 
In Attendance:  Councillor B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel) 

 
 
 
 Action By 

74. MINUTES   

  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2021 were 
agreed, and would be signed by the Leader as a correct record as 
soon as reasonably practical after the meeting. 

 

   

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.   

  

 Councillor Coupland did not have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest, but in the interests of transparency, declared that in 
relation to agenda item 10, he was on the Board of Directors of 
Welland Homes Ltd.  He stated that, whilst remaining in the 
meeting, he would take no part in the discussion, or vote on the 
item. 
 
Councillors Sneath and Alcock did not have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but in the interests of transparency, declared 
that in relation to agenda item 10, that they were on the Board of 

 



- 34 - 
 
CABINET - 27 April 2021 

 

 

 

Directors of Welland Homes Ltd.   
 
The Leader of the Council declared an interest in relation to 
agenda items 8, 9 and 10, as they related to the purchase of new 
properties, and he had the potential to know the parties involved.  
He would take no part in the discussion, and would leave the 
meeting for consideration of these items. 

   

76. QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE 
 COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING ORDERS).  

 

  

 There were none.  

   

77. TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT 
 TO CALL-IN.  

 

  

 There were none.  

   

78. TO CONSIDER MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY 
 DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS  

 

  

 There were none.  

   

79. REVIEW OF HOUSING ALLOCATIONS AND LETTINGS 
 POLICY  

 

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
HRA and Private Sector Housing, and the Executive Director 
Commercialisation, which sought approval of the revised Housing 
Allocations and Lettings Policy, and advised members of the 
consultation process required to implement the new policy. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 

 The year of the date in section 5.6.2 of the report was 
incorrect – it should read 2020. 

 It was confirmed that the list of allocations not covered by the 
policy, and listed at section 1.8 of Appendix A, were covered 
within the Tenancy Management Policy that had been 
considered by the Cabinet in December 2020. 

 
DECISION: 
 
a) That the revised Housing Allocations and Lettings Policy be 

adopted, subject to formal consultation with partner Registered 
Providers; and 

 
b) That amendments to the appendices of the Policy, and minor 

operational amendments, following consultation with partner 
Registered Providers, be delegated to the Housing Landlord 

 



- 35 - 
 
CABINET - 27 April 2021 

 

 

 

Services Manager, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
HRA and Private Sector Housing. 

 
(Other options considered: 

 To do nothing, and continue to adopt the 2019 policy. 
Reasons for decision: 

 To reflect the changing housing landscape nationally and 
locally, in response to Covid-19 and the Homeless Reduction 
Act; 

 To allow greater numbers of households to join the Register – 
by allowing a greater number of circumstances to qualify by 
partially relaxing qualification criteria, this will provide a truer 
reflection of the housing need in South Holland, and attract 
additional building of social housing in the district, investment 
of funding from Homes England and Registered Providers; 

 To dispel the myth that individuals need to be homeless to be 
housed by the Council, and to support officers advising 
applicants to take responsibility of their own circumstances 
and seek alternative accommodation.  This approach could 
also see a reduction in the number of households making 
declarations as homeless to the authority; and 

 To continue to focus the policy to a vision of ensuring 
allocations for the “Right Person, Right Place, Right Time and 
at the Right Price”.) 

   

80. ACQUISITION OF S106 AFFORDABLE HOUSING FOR THE 
 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  

 

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Assets and Planning and the Executive Director – 
Commercialisation (S151 Officer) which set out details of the 
potential for the authority to acquire eight s106 affordable homes 
on a development site in the district. 
 
DECISION: 
 
a) To approve the business case and approve the acquisition of 

eight homes within Surfleet for the HRA; 
 
b) To delegate to the Executive Director – Commercialisation 

(S151) to agree the contractual matters (including any terms 
and conditions which may represent a minor variation to the 
scheme approved in the business case) such as signing the 
contract/transfer document and other incidental actions that 
may be required and approving the associated due diligence 
and valuation required to purchase the properties; 

 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 
 

 



- 36 - 
 
CABINET - 27 April 2021 

 

 

 

c) To amend the Capital Programme to identify the project as an 
approved scheme in the 2021/22 Budget. 

 
(Other options considered: 

 Do nothing – under this option, the authority would not 
proceed to purchase the properties, and as a consequence, 
the expected benefits listed in Section 9 of the report would 
not be realised.  Officers would seek to identify alternative 
appropriate schemes for consideration. 

Reasons for decision: 

 A return on investment, and the generation of capital receipts 
from the sale of the initial tranche of shared ownership 
properties; 

 The delivery of eight additional dwellings into the HRA; 

 Meeting housing need; 

 The replacement of homes sold through Right to Buy; 

 The new homes could be part-funded from the time limited 
Right to Buy receipts; and 

 Market confidence.) 
 
(The Leader left the meeting at the start of consideration of this 
item, and did not return to the meeting). 

   

81. ACQUISITION OF HOUSING FOR THE HOUSING REVENUE 
 ACCOUNT  

 

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Assets and Planning and the Executive Director – 
Commercialisation (S151 Officer), which set out details of the 
potential for the authority to acquire twelve new build homes for 
Affordable Rent tenure, on a development site in the district. 
 
Officers confirmed that the purchase price had been agreed with 
the developer, that this was below the market value, but that the 
total capital cost to the authority took the price above market 
value.  An appropriate amount for due diligence and on-costs had 
been included in the financial evaluation, and as part of usual 
processes, best value for the authority was being sought, to 
ensure on-costs could be reduced as much as possible. 
 
DECISION: 
 
a) To approve the business case and approve the acquisition of 

twelve homes for the HRA; 
 
b) To delegate to the Executive Director – Commercialisation 

(S151) to agree the funding and contractual matters (including 
any terms and conditions which may represent a minor 
variation to the scheme approved in the business case) such 

 



- 37 - 
 
CABINET - 27 April 2021 

 

 

 

as signing the contract/transfer document, making an 
application for Homes England grant funding, utilising Right to 
Buy sales receipts for this project and other incidental actions 
that may be required and approving the associated due 
diligence and valuation required to purchase the properties; 

 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 
 
c) To amend the Capital Programme to identify this project as an 

approved scheme in the 2021/22 Budget. 
 
(Other options considered: 

 Do nothing – under this option, the authority would not 
proceed to purchase the properties, and as a consequence, 
the expected benefits listed in Section 9 of the report would 
not be realised.  Officers would seek to identify alternative 
appropriate schemes for consideration. 

Reasons for decision: 

 A return on investment; 

 The delivery of twelve additional dwellings into the HRA; 

 Meeting housing need; 

 The replacement of homes sold through Right to Buy; 

 The new homes can be part-funded from the time limited Right 
to Buy receipts;  

 Alternatively, in lieu of utilising Right to Buy receipts, the new 
homes could be part-funded via Homes England grant 
funding, 

 Additional funding streams will improve the financial 
performance of the project; and  

 Market confidence.) 
   

82. WELLAND HOMES BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE, 
 INCORPORATING HOLBEACH ROAD, SPALDING  

 

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director – 
Commercialisation (S151 Officer) which presented a business 
case to Cabinet, and presented to Council, as sole shareholder 
for Welland Homes Ltd, a proposal from the Company to 
purchase six houses for the purposes of market rental investment 
and an updated Welland Homes Business Plan. 
 
DECISION: 
 
a) To approve the business case for the acquisition by Welland 

Homes Ltd of six houses, for the purposes of a market rental 
investment; 

 
b) That, subject to the refreshed business plan and budget being 

approved by the Council in accordance with recommendation 

 



- 38 - 
 
CABINET - 27 April 2021 

 

 

 

(c) below, delegated authority be granted to the Executive 
Director – Commercialisation (the S151 Officer), to (i) approve 
the terms of any loan agreements required; (ii) approve the 
value and the profile of any periodic cash flow payments to be 
made to the Company, as required to support the Company in 
the acquisition of the proposed investment properties; 

 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 
 
c) That the updated Welland Homes Business Plan be approved, 

and included as an amendment in the next SHDC Quarterly 
report to members; 

 
d) To reaffirm the delegated authority, granted by Council on 25 

March 2015, to the Executive Director – Commercialisation 
(the S151 Officer), to approve the final mix of use of reserves 
and borrowing in line with the business plan and Council 
Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
(Other options considered: 

 Do nothing – without the approval of the shareholder, Welland 
Homes would be unable to proceed with the proposed 
investment.  This in turn would limit the delivery of housing 
from Welland Homes under the existing Business Plan and 
leave the Company unable to deliver forecasted returns. 

Reasons for decision: 

 Support the delivery of the wider Welland Homes Business 
Plan, which would in turn support the delivery of savings 
targets set out in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan; 

 Increase housing supply to address demand; 

 Boost to the local economy; 

 Improve the quality of rented sector accommodation; 

 Generate income for the Council.) 
   

83. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE LEADER DECIDES ARE 
 URGENT.  

 

  

 There were none.  

   

 
(The meeting ended at 10.27 am) 
 
(End of minutes) 
 
Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for 
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on 19 May 2021.
 


